

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO. 118 OF 2018
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 24 OF 2016

Lajwanti J. Punjabi and Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

Lasaram Kasaram Patel and Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. P.M.Havnur, for Petitioners.

Mr. Anuj Narula I/by M/s. Jhangiani Narula and Associates, for Respondents.

CORAM : S.J. KATHAWALLA, J.
DATED : 2ND NOVEMBER, 2018

P.C.:

1. The learned Advocate appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 on instructions undertakes to this Court that the Respondents shall handover quiet vacant and peaceful possession of the suit premises/shops without causing any damage to the said shops to the Court Receiver on 12th November, 2018 at 12.00 noon and that if they fail to do so the Court Receiver may take forcible possession of the suit premises/shops with the help of the local police. In view thereof, the following Order is passed :

- i. The undertaking of the Respondents to handover vacant peaceful possession of the shops to the Court Receiver on 12th November, 2018 at 12.00 noon is accepted.
- ii. In the event of breach of the above undertaking by the Respondents on any

ground whatsoever, the Senior Inspector, Khar Police Station, Mumbai shall render all assistance to the representative/s of the Court Receiver in taking forcible possession of the suit premises/shops and ensure compliance of this Order.

iii. Stand over to 12th November, 2018 at 05.00 p.m. to report compliance in the matter.

iv. By consent, to be treated as part-heard.

(S.J.KATHAWALLA, J.)