

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 166 OF 2019

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 24 OF 2016

Lajwanti J. Punjabi and Ors. ... Petitioner

vs.

Lasaram Kasaram Patel and Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Pradeep Havnur for the Petitioners.

Mr. Advait Raorane i/b. Jhangiani Narula and Associates for the Contemnors.

CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.

DATED : 17th FEBRUARY, 2020

P.C.

1. This Contempt Petition arises out of an order dated 5th December, 2017 by which the Suit is decreed in terms of the consent terms of the same date. There were certain undertakings in this consent terms breach of which is alleged. Show Cause Notice has already been issued on 17th January, 2019. Respondent appear through counsel pursuant to show cause notice he admits that no amount has been paid under the decree.

2. At the hearing today he states that he has instructions to submit to the Court a statement of disclosure on affidavit of all assets of the three respondents. Accordingly in view of the statement made by the counsel today, I pass the following order :

- (i) All three respondents shall file in the registry affidavits of disclosure of the assets on or before 29th February, 2020. Disclosure affidavit shall set out particulars of all assets which includes bank account, stock in trade in business, shares held in any company.
- (ii) Affidavit shall also disclose accounts numbers of all demat accounts in the bank or other depository participants and statement of transactions supported by last three months statements of the NSDL and CDSL.
- (iii) List on 3rd March, 2020.

(A.K. MENON, J.)