

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 166 OF 2019
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO. 24 OF 2016

Lajwanti J. Punjabi & Ors.

...Petitioners

Vs.

Lasaram Kasaram Petel & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Pradeep Havnur a/w Shreyas Chaudhari for the Petitioners.

Ms. Charushila M. Vaidya, 2nd Assistant to Court Receiver is present.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 19TH DECEMBER, 2024

P.C.:-

1. Since I am informed that the Court Receiver has since handed over possession of the Shop Nos.7 and 8 to the Petitioners, the role of the Court Receiver in this matter really has come to an end. The Court Receiver accordingly stands discharged without passing of account. The costs, charges and expenses of the Court Receiver to be borne by the Petitioners.

2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioners seeks leave to delete the name of Petitioner No.1 from the cause title since it is submitted that Petitioner No.1 has passed away. He is permitted to do so.

3. Since it was noticed that the Respondents were not present in Court when the matter was called issue notice to the Respondents returnable on 9th January, 2025.

4. It is made clear that if on the next date none are present for the Respondents, the Court may compel to issue non-bailable warrant to ensure their presence.

5. Stand over to 9th January, 2025.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)